UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

OFFICE OF FOSSIL ENERGY

SHELL NA LNG, INC. (Formerly Coral LNG, Inc. FE DOCKET NO. 00-16-LNG

ORDER AMENDING BLANKET AUTHORIZATION TO IMPORT LIQUEFIED NATURAL GAS

DOE/FE ORDER NO. 1575-A

In DOE/FE Order No. 1575 (Order 1575), issued March 20, 2000, the Department of Energy FE/DOE granted Coral LNG, Inc. (Coral LNG) blanket authority to import up to 800 billion cubic feet of liquefied natural gas (LNG) from various international sources over a two-year term beginning on first delivery. See 2 FE ¶70,467.

On February 8, 2001, Shell NA LNG, Inc. filed an application advising that Coral LNG officially changed its name to Shell NA LNG, Inc. effective December 18, 2000. Coral LNG requests that DOE amend Order 1575 to reflect the name change. Accordingly, pursuant to section 3 of the Natural Gas Act, Order 1575 is amended to substitute Shell NA LNG, Inc. for Coral LNG, Inc. as the importer of the liquefied natural gas.

Issued in Washington, D.C., on February 16, 2001.

Clifford P. Tomaszewski Manager, Natural Gas Regulation Office of Natural Gas & Petroleum Import and Export Activities Office of Fossil Energy